within the county of Jackson in this state, without lawful authority from the owner or person in possession of such land.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 6, 1879.

CHAPTER CCLXXII.

AN ACT TO PREVENT THE RUNNING AT LARGE OF CATTLE OR OTHER DOMESTIC ANIMALS IN THE COUNTY OF MOWER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two of chapter one hundred and seventy-one, special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-

six, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

SEC. 2. Any person or persons who shall violate or neglect the provisions of the first section of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five, chapter one hundred and twenty-four, shall be liable for all damages that may ensue in consequence of the trespass of such animal or animals.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 3, 1879.

CHAPTER CCLXXIII.

AN ACT FOR THE PROTECTION OF FISH IN THE COUNTY OF WRIGHT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section. 1. It shall hereafter be unlawful for any person or persons to catch, kill or take any fish in any river, stream, creek, slough, lake, pond or waters within the county of Wright, for the purpose or with the intent of selling, or offering or exposing the same for sale. No person shall expose for sale, or shall have in possession, for the purpose of sale, any fish caught in said waters. Provided, however, That this act shall only be in force for two years after its passage.

Section 2. Any person offending against the provisions of this act shall upon conviction thereof before any justice of the peace of said county, or other court of competent jurisdiction, be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than thirty dollars together with costs of suit, and any person entering complaint upon which a conviction is had for said wrongful taking of fish, or